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 1  
 Accusation 

 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
FRANK H. PACOE 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
BRETT A. KINGSBURY 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 243744 

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 
San Francisco, CA  94102-7004 
Telephone:  (415) 703-1192 
Facsimile:  (415) 703-5480 

Attorneys for Complainant 
 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS, LAND SURVEYORS, AND 

GEOLOGISTS 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

ROBERT GILMORE HUNT 
2836 Rainview Drive 
San Jose, CA  95133 
Land Surveyor License No. L 7952 

Respondents. 

Case No.  970-A

 

A C C U S A T I O N 

 

 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Joanne Arnold ("Complainant") brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity 

as the Interim Executive Officer of the Board for Professional Engineers, Land Surveyors, and 

Geologists, Department of Consumer Affairs. 

2. On or about August 21, 2003, the Board for Professional Engineers, Land Surveyors, 

and Geologists ("Board") issued Land Surveyor License Number L 7952 to Robert Gilmore Hunt 

("Respondent").  The Land Surveyor License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to 

the charges brought herein and will expire on December 31, 2011, unless renewed. 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 
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 2  
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JURISDICTION 

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board under the authority of the following 

laws.  All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. 

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY AUTHORITY 

4. Section 8764 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that: 

"[A] record of survey shall show the applicable provisions of the following consistent with 

the purpose of the survey: 

 "(a) All monuments found, set, reset, replaced, or removed, describing their kind, 

size, and location, and giving other data relating thereto. 

. . . ." 

5. Section 8780 of the Code states: 

"The board may receive and investigate complaints against licensed land surveyors and 

registered civil engineers, and make findings thereon. 

"By a majority vote, the board may reprove, suspend for a period not to exceed two years, 

or revoke the license or certificate of any licensed land surveyor or registered civil engineer, 

respectively, licensed under this chapter or registered under the provisions of Chapter 7 

(commencing with Section 6700), whom it finds to be guilty of: 

"(a) Any fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation in his or her practice of land surveying. 

"(b) Any negligence or incompetence in his or her practice of land surveying. 

". . . . 

"(d) Any violation of any provision of this chapter or of any other law relating to or 

involving the practice of land surveying. 

". . . . 

"(h) A violation in the course of the practice of land surveying of a rule or regulation of 

unprofessional conduct adopted by the board." 

6. Title 16, Section 404, California Code of Regulations, provides in pertinent part: 

"For the purpose of the rules and regulations contained in this chapter, the following terms 

are defined. . . . 
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 ". . . . 

 "(u) For the sole purpose of investigating complaints and making findings thereon 

under Sections 6775 and 8780 of the Code, 'incompetence' as used in Sections 6775 and 8780 of 

the Code is defined as the lack of knowledge or ability in discharging professional obligations as 

a professional engineer or land surveyor. 

 ". . . . 

 "(dd) For the sole purpose of investigating complaints and making findings thereon 

under Sections 6775 and 8780 of the Code, 'negligence' as used in Sections 6775 and 8780 of the 

Code is defined as the failure of a licensee, in the practice of professional engineering or land 

surveying, to use the care ordinarily exercised in like cases by duly licensed professional 

engineers and land surveyors in good standing. 

 . . . ." 

7. Title 16, Part 463(b), California Code of Regulations, provides in pertinent part: 

"A licensed land surveyor and/or civil engineer who practices or offers to practice land 

surveying, according to the provisions of Section 8729 of the Code, as a partner, member, or 

officer of a partnership, firm, or corporation shall advise the Board within thirty (30) days of such 

association or termination of association on a form approved by the Board." 

8. Title 16, Part 476, California Code of Regulations, provides in pertinent part: 

"To protect and safeguard the health, safety, welfare, and property of the public, every 

person who is licensed by the Board as a professional land surveyor or professional civil engineer 

legally authorized to practice land surveying, including licensees employed in any manner by a 

governmental entity or in private practice, shall comply with this Code of Professional Conduct. 

A violation of this Code of Professional Conduct in the practice of professional land surveying 

constitutes unprofessional conduct and is grounds for disciplinary action pursuant to Section 8780 

of the Code. . . . 

". . . . 

"(c) Representations: 

 ". . . . 
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 "(11) A licensee shall not misrepresent data and/or its relative significance in any 

professional land surveying report. 

". . . . 

"(e) Document Submittal: 

 "(1) A licensee shall not misrepresent the completeness of the professional documents 

he or she submits to a governmental agency. 

. . . ." 

9. Civil Code section 1710 defines "deceit" as: 

"1. The suggestion, as a fact, of that which is not true, by one who does not believe it to 

be true; 

"2. The assertion, as a fact, of that which is not true, by one who has no reasonable 

ground for believing it to be true; 

"3. The suppression of a fact, by one who is bound to disclose it, or who gives 

information of other facts which are likely to mislead for want of communication of that fact . . .  

. . . ." 

COST RECOVERY 

10. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the 

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of 

the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

enforcement of the case. 

BACKGROUND 

11.  On or around July 30, 2007, following a survey, Respondent prepared and submitted 

to the County of San Mateo (the "County") a corner record for public filing.  The corner record 

Respondent submitted depicted certain property corners of Parcel 4, Book 45 of Parcel Maps, 

page 31 (45 PM 31).  Various Causes for Discipline below arise from Respondent's conduct and 

submissions to the County related to this survey (the "Corner Survey").  

12. On or around March 29, 2008, following a survey, Respondent prepared and 

submitted to the County a record of survey for public filing.  The record of survey Respondent 
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submitted depicted Lot 20 of Block A, Book 6 of Maps, page 12 (6 Maps 12).  Various Causes 

for Discipline below arise from Respondent's conduct and submissions to the County related to 

this survey (the "Noury Trust Survey"). 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Fraud, Deceit, or Misrepresentation in the Practice of Land Surveying (Related to the Corner 

Survey)) 

13. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 8780(a) of the Code in that 

he committed misrepresentation and/or deceit in the practice of land surveying in his submissions 

to the County related to his Corner Survey.  Specifically, Respondent committed deceit and/or 

made misrepresentations regarding (A) his removal of monuments after setting them, and (B) data 

in the land surveying documents he submitted to the County.     

A. Removal of Monuments 

14. Respondent made misrepresentations to ― and/or engaged in deceit toward 

― employees of the County with respect to Respondent's removal of monuments he had set 

during the Corner Survey.  Specifically, after a County employee indicated that multiple revisions 

should be made to Respondent's corner record before it could be filed, Respondent sought to 

withdraw his corner record on the ground that he had removed all of the monuments he set.  

Later, after being warned about the potential legal implications of removing a monument and 

about the necessity of filing a corner record regardless of whether he had removed the 

monuments, Respondent changed his story, representing that he had not removed monuments 

after all.  More-detailed circumstances are as follows: 

15. After the County Surveyor Keith Nofield's second return of Respondent's corner 

record to Respondent for additional corrections and/or clarifications, Respondent indicated in a 

letter dated November 6, 2007, that he had removed the monuments he set and that a corner 

record therefore was no longer needed.  Respondent asserted he had "removed said monuments 

primarily because of your tedious and unnecessary demands on how to prepare a Corner Record."  

Respondent further asserted that because he had removed the monuments, he had no legal 

obligation to file a corner record; on that basis, Respondent sought to withdraw his submittal and 
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asked for a refund of the filing fee.  Respondent gave no indication that any of the relevant 

monuments ― originally placed, according to Respondent, to facilitate the construction of a fence 

― would be replaced.    

16. Subsequently, in another letter to the County, Respondent again addressed his 

removal of the monuments, stating, "We have removed the two pipe[ monuments] that triggered 

the State code because the survey was done primarily for construction purposes and there are no 

land title issues and because of [County employee] Mr. Nofield's rejection of said Corner 

Record."  Respondent went on to reiterate his request for a refund of the filing fee related to his 

"withdrawn application."   

17. County employee Keith Nofield then sent Respondent a letter dated November 9, 

2007, cautioning Respondent (1) that removing a monument may violate various statutes and (2) 

that removal of a monument does not avoid or discharge Respondent's duty to file a corner 

record. 

18. Respondent then reversed course.  Respondent wrote a letter dated November 20, 

2007, to his client, Brannan Vaughan, as well as to various county employees and others, 

introducing the idea that Respondent only had removed tags ― not the actual monuments:  "As 

you know we removed the tags from two pipes for a week because I thought they would be 

destroyed during the construction phase of your project, but as of Friday November 16th the tags 

were replaced."   

19. In another letter to the County dated November 21, 2007, Respondent reiterated this 

new distinction:  "I removed some of my tags for a very practical reason for the duration of one 

week.  I anticipated some monuments might be disturbed by some imminent construction . . . ."  

(Emphasis in original).  Notwithstanding Respondent's own previous "withdrawal" of his filing 

application and his various requests for a filing fee refund ― all on the basis that Respondent 

removed the monuments themselves (not merely tags) and therefore had no legal obligation to file 

a corner record ― Respondent espoused this new distinction and asked again for the County to 

file his revised application.   

B. Land Surveying Documents 
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20. Respondent also committed deceit and/or made misrepresentations with respect to 

data in the technical documents submitted to the County related to the Corner Survey.  The 

circumstances are described below in the Second Cause for Discipline. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Misrepresentation of Data on a Land Surveying Document (Related to the Corner Survey)) 

21. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under §§ 8780(d) & (h) of the Code and 

Title 16, Part 476(c)(11) of California Code of Regulations in that Respondent misrepresented 

data in a submittal to the County related to the Corner Survey.  Specifically, Respondent 

misrepresented data about the monuments located at the northerly corner of the property.  The 

circumstances are as follows: 

22. In Respondent's first corner record submittal to the County (dated 08/04/07), 

Respondent represented that the monument he set at the northly corner of Parcel 4 was a tag/nail.  

Respondent gave no indication that he had found any previously-set monument in the area or that 

he had set any other monument in the area.   

23. When asked to explain the material in which Respondent had set the tag/nail, 

Respondent sent in a revised submission indicating that he had set the tag/nail "in concrete."  

Again, Respondent gave no indication that he had found any previously-set monument in the area 

or that he had set any other monument in the area.   

24. Respondent, in fact, had set the tag/nail in wood.  Moreover, Respondent had set the 

tag/nail on top of and directly through a second monument (a nail/shiner monument), which 

Respondent also set but hid from the County on his first two corner record submissions.   

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Misrepresenting Completeness of a Document Submitted to Governmental Agency (Related to 

the Corner Survey)) 

25. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Title 16, Part 476(e)(1) of the 

California Code of Regulations and §§ 8780(d) & (h) of the Code in that Respondent 

misrepresented the completeness of a document related to the Corner Survey that Respondent 

submitted to the County for filing.  Specifically, after being asked to include a County Surveyor's 
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Note in Respondent's corner record, Respondent submitted a revised corner record for filing 

without including the note and without otherwise addressing an issue raised by the note.  The 

circumstances are as follows.   

26. On or around November 27, 2007, the County performed a site visit of the property 

Respondent surveyed for his Corner Survey.  During the site visit, the tag/nail monument on top 

of the tag/shiner monument (the "Double-Monument"), described above in the Second Cause for 

Discipline, was observed. 

27. The County therefore requested Respondent include a County Surveyor's Note 

regarding the Double-Monument in his final submittal.  The requested note was to read, in part, 

that there is a "nail/shiner and a nail/tag partially covering the first nail/shiner at the same 

location." 

28. Respondent thereafter submitted, on December 6, 2007, "for filing without further 

changes," a revised corner record including a distinct, separately-requested County Surveyor's 

Note, but excluding any note regarding the Double-Monument.  The Double-Monument was still 

present on the property and had not been altered from its previous state.   

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Fraud, Deceit, or Misrepresentation in the Practice of Land Surveying (Related to the Noury 

Trust Survey)) 

29. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 8780(a) of the Code in that 

he committed misrepresentation, deceit, and/or fraud in the practice of landsurveying in his 

submissions to the County related to the Noury Trust Survey.  Specifically, Respondent 

misrepresented in various submittals to the County the nature of the monument at the southwest 

corner1 of the Noury Trust property.  The circumstances are as follows: 

30. In Respondent's first submittal to the County (sent in on or around March 29, 2008), 

Respondent indicated he had set a 3/4" iron pipe monument with tag at this property corner. 

                                                 
1 The referenced corner of the Noury Trust Property borders Eighth Avenue. 
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31. After the County requested a series of other clarifications and corrections, in 

Respondent's second submittal (sent in on or around June 1, 2008), Respondent represented he 

had set a nail/tag monument at that property corner. 

32. The County subsequently performed a site visit.  The site visit uncovered that the 

monument at this property corner was neither a 3/4" iron pipe monument with tag nor a nail/tag 

monument.  Rather, the monument was a cut cross in the ground with no tag at all. 

33. After being so notified, Respondent sent in a revised submission (on or around July 

16, 2008) indicating that he had set a cut cross monument at this property corner. 

34. On or around July 23, 2008, the County indicated in a letter to Respondent that 

setting a monument (like a cut cross monument) without any tag is a violation of section 8772 of 

the Business & Professions Code.  That section requires any monument "set" by a land surveyor 

be permanently and visibly marked or tagged with certain identifying information. 

35. Respondent thereafter sent in another submission in which Respondent revised the 

description to indicate Respondent had only found the cut cross monument at that property corner, 

suggesting someone else had been the one to set the monument in violation of section 8772 of the 

Code. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Describe Monuments Found, Set, Reset, Replaced, or Removed (Related to the Noury 

Trust Survey)) 

36. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under §§ 8780(d) & (h) and § 8764(a) of 

the Code in that Respondent failed to describe the kind of each of the monuments he found, set, 

reset, replaced, or removed in many of the records of surveys he submitted to the County related 

to the Noury Trust Survey.  The circumstances are described above in the Fourth Cause for 

Discipline. 

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

 (Misrepresentation of Data on a Land Surveying Document (Related to the Noury Trust Survey)) 

37. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under §§ 8780(d) & (h) of the Code and 

Title 16, Part 476(c)(11) of California Code of Regulations in that Respondent misrepresented 
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data in submittals to the County related to the Noury Trust Survey.  The circumstances are 

described above in the Fourth Cause for Discipline.  

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

 (Negligence in the Practice of Land Surveying (Related to the Noury Trust Survey)) 

38. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under §§ 8780(b) of the Code and Title 

16, Sections 404(u) & (dd) of California Code of Regulations in that Respondent committed 

incompetence and/or negligence in the practice of land surveying.  Specifically, with respect to 

the Noury Trust Survey, in one or more submittals to the County: 

A. Respondent failed to properly establish the northeasterly end for the block 

containing the property surveyed.  Respondent therefore had no basis to distribute 

errors between record and measured distances along the block, and therefore no 

appropriate basis to set corner monuments. 

B. Respondent failed to properly establish the right-of-way upon which the property 

fronted ("Eighth Avenue"), leaving out an important angle point in the road and 

improperly establishing the intersection of Eighth Avenue with another street 

(Middlefield Road).  Respondent thus had no appropriate basis to determine the 

boundary at the front of the property surveyed. 

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to File Notice of Association) 

39. Respondent is subject to discipline under Title 16, Part 463(b) of the California Code 

of Regulations and §§ 8780(d) & (h) of the Code in that Respondent practiced land surveying as a 

partner, member, or officer of a partnership, firm, or corporation for over thirty days without 

filing with the Board a Notice of Association.  Specifically, Respondent practiced land surveying 

as President of American Baseline Company as early as November 20, 2007, and never filed a 

Notice of Association until October of 2008.   

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 
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PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board for Professional Engineers, Land Surveyors, and 

Geologists issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Land Surveyor License Number L 7952, issued to Robert 

Gilmore Hunt; 

 2. Ordering Robert Gilmore Hunt to pay the Board for Professional Engineers, Land 

Surveyors, and Geologists the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, 

pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; 

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

 
DATED:  _________________________  
 JOANNE ARNOLD 

Interim Executive Officer 
Board for Professional Engineers, Land Surveyors,
  and Geologists 
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

                                                            Complainant  
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